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Environmental, Inc. Castro Valley, CA 94546-5832

(510) 2479885 Facsimile: (510) 247-9885

July 2, 2002

Mr. Francis Rushs‘lv/’](,} 1NbS
Rush Property Group

2200 Adeline Street, #350
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Report of Limited Soil and Groundwater Investigation
1173 28'" Street, Oakland, California
ERAS Project Number 02032

Dear Mr. Rush,

ERAS Environmental is pleased to present the results of the Limited Soil and
Groundwater Investigation for the above referenced site. Five soil borings were
drilled on the site on June 12, 2002. Three soil samples and three groundwater
samples were collected from the borings and submitted for laboratory chemical
analysis. The results of the investigation are presented in the attached report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the information presented in this
report.

Respectfully,
ERAS Environmental, Inc.

u@uj( )4{411 (Zif /fL)-M f

David Siegel, R.E.A. zoénu Gail Jones, R.G. 5725
Project Manager Senior Geologist




Eras 20861 Wilbeam Avenue, Suitc #4
Environmental Castro Valley, CA 94546

(510) 247-9885 Facsimile: (510) 886-5399

LIMITED SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
1173 28th Street

Oakland, California
Project Number 02032

Prepared for:

Mr. Francis Rush

Rush Property Group
2200 Adeline Street, #350
Oakland, CA 94607

Prepared by:

ERAS Environmental
July 2, 2002




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Background. s imssisrm s st - s s sk i s S i A b A
Purposeand Scope . ........... ... ... .. ... ...... | | S ———
Previous Subsurface investigation ... ......... ... ..
Pre-Field Activities vumuss e s & i i v e s s e Bt i s
Soil Boring and Sampling . ........ IS || SO
Subsurface Conditions .. .. ...... .. ... ... .. ... ....
Laboratory Methods and Results .. e s S sl aiiisa b v i s areriisis
ConClUSIONS . . .
LimatioNS .- wsims 5 oseamm: simrerice spi e s e ss @ ms T

Figure 1 - Site Plan w/Boring Locations

Appendices

Appendix A - Permits
Appendix B - Field Soil Boring Logs
Appendix C - Laboratory Analytical Reports




Background

This report presents the results of the Limited Soil and Groundwater Investigation
conducted by ERAS Environmental (ERAS) at 1173 28th Street, Oakland, California
(hereinafter the “Property”). The current layout of the Property is shown on Figure 1.

The Property is currently vacant but was last occupied by the Coast Sausage Company.
That operation, a food manufacturing, storage and distribution facility, occupied the
Property since the late 1970s. The western part of the building burned several years ago,
leaving various concrete foundations. The eastern part of the building contains large
freezers, a shipping area and refrigeration compressor room. Some of the compressor
equipment and piping remained in part of that room.

Purpose and Scope
The current investigation was undertaken to assess subsurface environmental conditions
in several areas of the Property that included the following:

1) Determine whether the groundwater in the immediate area of two
underground fuel storage tanks (UST) located under the sidewalks along
Adeline and Myrtle Street were impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.

2) Assess shallow soil in the area of a groundwater sample collected in 2001
from Boring B-2 by a previous environmental consultant. That groundwater
sample was found to contain an elevated concentration of cis-1,2-
dichloroethene (cis-1,2 DCE).

The scope of work performed consisted of the following activities:
. Reviewing the findings of the previous subsurface investigation report;
. Collect shallow soil samples from soil borings SB-1 and SB-2 located in the

compressor room near former boring B-2. Analyze the soil samples for halogenated
volatile organic compounds (HVOC);

. Drilt two shallow soil borings (SB-3 and SB-4) to collect groundwater samples near
each of the underground fuel tanks. Additionaily collect a soit sample from boring
B-3;

. Collect a groundwater sample from boring SB-5 located in the loading room near the
northeast Property boundary;

. Laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples for TRPH, TPH-d, TPH-g,
BTEX and MTBE;

. Evaluation of the findings from the field activities, sample analyses, and preparation
of this report.

A limited soil and groundwater investigation was conducted by ERAS at the Property on
June 12, 2002. The investigation consisted of the drilling of five soil borings (SB-1 through
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SB-5), three inside the building and two outside in the immediate vicinity of USTs. The
borings were located on three sides of the former sausage plant. The locations of these
soil borings are shown on Figure 1.

Previous Subsurface Investigation

Treadwell & Rollo (T&R) performed a subsurface investigation on the Property on
December 8, 2001. The results of the investigation were presented in a report dated
December 28, 2001. Four soil borings (B-1 through B-4) were drilled on the Property and
soil and groundwater samples collected for analysis. T&R encountered groundwater at
depths of 5 to 7 feet and assumed a gradient to the west-northwest. One'of the borings
was drilled inside a former compressor room and three were drilled in the outside area
along the western side of the Property as shown on Figure 1.

T&R submitted the soil and groundwater samples for analysis for lead and other metals and
cyanide associated with foundries, volatile organic compounds (that includes cis-1,2 DCE),
glycols and ammonia. The results indicated the soil samples contained no elevated
concentrations of chemicals except that one sample contained 110 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/Kg) of lead at a depth of one foot in boring B-2. This concentration is below the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Risk Based Screening Level
(RBSL) for residential surface soil of 200 mg/Kg (San Francisco Bay Area RWQCB, Table
B, Surface Soil (</= 3m bgs, Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) (Groundwater is NOT
a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water), Interim Final - December 2001.

The groundwater samples contained toluene at concentrations of 0.77 and 1.2 micrograms
per liter (pg/L) and xylenes at concentrations of 1.0 and 1.6 pg/L in borings B-3 and B-4.
Various concentrations.of HVOCs were detected in the borings including cis-1,2-DCE at
concentrations of 0.92 and 990 pg/L {(B-3 and B-2), 1,1 dichlorocethane, (1,1-DCA), 1,1
dichloroethene, (1,1-DCE) and 1,1 trichloroethane, (1,1-TCA) at concentrations of 9.1, 17
and 19 pg/l, respectively, in B-1 and trichloroethene (TCE) at a concentration of 47 ug/L.
(B-2). Comparison with residentiat RBStLs indicated only the concentration of 990 pg/L of
cis-1,2-DCE in groundwater is above the limiting value. The distribution of cis-1,2-DCE in
groundwater appeared to be limited to the Property.

Pre-field Activities

Permits for performing the proposed work were obtained from the Alameda County
Department of Public Works Water Resources Section. In addition, Excavation Permits
were obtained from the City of Oakland Office of Planning and Building for the borings to
be drilled in the street. Copies of the permits are included in Appendix A. Prior to drilling
activities, subsurface utilities were marked near the boring sites by US Alert, Incorporated
(USA). In addition, each of the five bore hole locations marked by ERAS was cleared for
drilling by an independent underground utility survey conducted by Subdynamic Locating
Services of San Jose, California. Priorto drilling, 8-inch diameter cores were drilled through
the concrete inside the building and on the Adeline Street side of the building by Osborne’s
Concrete Coring.

Soil Boring and Sampling
Five soil boring locations were drilled by Vironex, Inc. on 12 June 2002 using a direct-push
sample rig. The soil boring tocations are shown on Figure 1. Using a series of hollow, 4-foot
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long sampiers lined with clear plastic tubing, soil cores were collected continuously to the
total depths explored. ERAS field personnel examined each scil core for chemical odor and
discoloration. Lithologic descriptions of the cores were recorded on a boring log for each
location. Details of the subsurface sediments are shown on the field soil boring logs
included in Appendix B.

Where soil samples were selected for chemical analysis, the desired interval was cut from
the core while still in the plastic lining. The ends were sealed with Teflon sheets and plastic
end caps and stored in a cooler with biue ice for transport to the laboratory.

Groundwater samples were collected using clean polyethylene tubing with a ball-check at
the lower end. Agitating the tubing drew groundwater up to the surface where it was
pumped directly into appropriate pre-labeled iaboratory supplied containers. The sample
containers were stored in the cooler with blue ice for transport to the laboratory.

Soil borings SB-1 and SB-2 were drilled inside the compressor room in the vicinity of the
previous soil boring B-2. The purpose of these borings was to collect shallow soit samples
to be analyzed for HYOCs to determine if a source of groundwater contamination was in
the immediate vicinity. Soil boring SB-1.was advanced.to.a depth of 4 feet with a soil
sample collected from 3 to 4 feet. Soil boring SB-2 was advanced to a depth of 8 feet with
a soil sample collected from 4 to 5 feet. During drilling an oily substange was obsesved in
the soil. Therefore, the soil samples were also analyzed for total recoverable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TRPH) which would detect hydrocarbons in the oil and grease range.

Sail boring SB-3 was drilled to a total depth of 12 feet adjacent toithe UST in/Adeline Street.
Petroleum product edor and significant discoloration were noted below adepth of 5.5 feet.
Groundwater was encountered at about 8 feet below ground surface (bgs). A soil sample
was selected for analyses from the discolored interval just above groundwater to assess
if the soil may act as a continuing source of contamination to the groundwater. A
groundwater sample was collected for analysis.

Soil boring SB-4 was drilled to 12 feet bgs adjacent to the UST in Magnoclia Street. No
discoloration or petroleum odor was noted in the soil, so no soil sample was kept for
analysis. Groundwater was encountered at about 10.9 feet bgs. The boring went dry
during groundwater sampling, and groundwater recovered slowly into the boring.

Soil Boring SB-5 was drilled in the loading room adjacent to 28" Street to check for the
presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater along the northeast property boundary.
This boring was advanced to 8 feet. No discoloration or petroleum odors were noted in the
soil. Wet soil was noted in the core at 4.5 feet bgs. The groundwater level rose to 2.9 feet
bgs after the core was removed. A groundwater sample was collected from analysis.

Subsurface Conditions

Subsurface materials beneath the concrete or asphalt surface consisted of silty gravel to
depths up to 12 feet bgs. Groundwater was initially encountered between 4 .5 and 10.9 feet
bgs. Copies of the field boring logs that contain details of the subsurface conditions
observed are included in Appendix B.
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l.aboratory Methods and Results
The soil and groundwater samples were transported to ENTECH Analytical Labs, Inc., a
State of California-certified analytical laboratory in Santa Clara, California.

Soil

The soil samples from SB-1 and SB-2 were analyzed for HVOCs by EPA Method 82608,
and Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) by EPA Method 5520 C/F. Soil
samples from SB-3, $B-4 and SB-5 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-g), and as diesel (TPH-d) by EPA Method 8015 Modified, and benzene,
toluene ethyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA
Method 8020.

The results of the soil analyses are summarized on Table 1 below. The laboratory reports
and chain-of-custody forms are included as Appendix C.

No detectable concentrations of solvents or TRPH were observed inthe samples from SB-1
and SB-2. The soil sample from SB-3 contained a TPH-g concentration of 110 mg/Kg and
TPH-d at a concentration of 14 mg/Kg. These concentrations are below the residential
RBSLs for these constituents of 400 and 500 mg/Kg, respectively.

TABLE 1 - Soil Sample Analytical Results (milligrams per kilogram)

Sample Date TPHg | TPH-d | TRPH BTEX HvOC | MTBE
Number { Sampled
SB-1, 6/12/02 N/A N/A <25 N/A ND' N/A
3-4
SB-2, 6/12/02 N/A N/A <25 N/A ND' N/A
. 45
- 8B-3, 6/12/02 110 14 N/A <0.5 N/A | <1.25
7-8
Notes:
ND Not detected at or above iaboratory detection limits
N/A Not Analyzed
1 Detection limits varied from 0.005 to 0.025 mg/Kg

Groundwater
The results of the groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 2 below. The laboratory

reports and chain-of-custody forms are included in Appendix C.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of TPH-g, TPH-d, TRPH, BTEX,
and MTBE. The results of the analysis of groundwater samples indicated the presence of
concentrations of benzene, toluene and ethylbenzene well beiow the RBSL vaiues of 46
ug/L, 130 ug/L and 290 ug/L, respectively. Concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-d were
above the RBSLs for these compounds of 500 and 640 ug/L, respectively.
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TABLE 2 - Groundwater Sample Analytical Results (micrograms per liter)

Sample Date TPH-g | TPH-d | TRPH | B T E X | MTBE
Number | Sampled

SB-3 6/12/02 5,900 900 <5000 | 1.7 | <125 | 41 | <25 ] <125
SB-4 6/12/02 <50 <50 <6000 | 2.5 | 0.65 {<0.5| <1 <5
SB-5 6/12/02 <50 <50 <5000 | <0.5 | <0.5 [ <0.5| «1 <5
Notes:

ND Not detected above laboratory detection limits.

N/A Not Analyzed

Conclusions

A previous soil and groundwater investigation was conducted on the Property by Treadwell
and Rollo (T&R) in December 2001. Four soil borings were drilled and soil and
groundwater samples collected for analysis. The results indicated that the concentration
of cis-1,2-DCE was above the RWQCB RBSL for that chemical in groundwater. The
presumed groundwater direction at the Property is westerly. Analytical results of samples
from the other three borings indicated cis-1,2-DCE above the RBSLs in groundwater does
not reach the Property line along Magnolia Street.

This investigation was performed to attempt to attempt to locate a source for cis-1,2-DCE
in the immediate area of the T&R boring containing the solvents in groundwater. in
addition, borings were drilled near and cross-gradient of two USTs located under sidewalk
areas on either side of the Property to assess soil and groundwater for the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons.

The resuilts of the investigation indicated no detectable concentrations of HYOCs or TRPH
in soil in the areas investigated. Total petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil and
groundwater near the UST on the eastern (up-gradient) side of the Property.
Concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-d in soil were below RBSL levels for residential uses
where groundwater is less than 3 meters below the surface and groundwater is not a
source or potential source of drinking water. Some of this soil would likely be removed
during later UST removal.

Concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-d in groundwater were above RBSL levels for these
constituents. The absence of elevated concentrations of lighter gasoline constituents
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes indicate the petroleum hydrocarbons are
degraded likely due to a long residence time in the subsurface.

Based on a conversation with Mr. Hernan Gomez, of the City of Cakland Fire Department,
this site should be referred to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
for requlatory oversight due to the observed concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-d in
groundwater. However, both agencies would first require the proper removal of the USTs.
Based on a conversation with Ms. Eva Chu of the ACHCSA, it is likely that the levels of
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TPH-g and TPH-d will require the installation and quarterly monitoring of three groundwater
wells. The following are estimated costs for these tasks.

- Removal of two USTs, including disposal of UST and disposal of 20 yards of
contaminated soil at a Class 1l non-hazardous landfill $23,000

— Installation of three groundwater monitoring wells on-site $12,000

- Quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting for three additional quarters
$7, 500

- Properly destroy monitoring wells and prepare closure request documents
$8,000

TOTAL  $50,500

These costs assume no additionat sources or amounts of contamination are found and only
three wells will be required. Additional costs may apply if the ACHCSA requires
investigation of off-site up-gradient sources of contamination or a formal risk assessment.

Limitations

This report has been prepared by ERAS according to the State and local agency suggested
guidance documents for these investigations and in general accordance with the accepted
standard of practice which exists in Northern California at the time the investigation was
performed. The interpretations, conclusions and recommendations made herein are based
upon the data and analysis for the soil and water samples collected on-site. ERAS is not
responsible for errors in laboratory analysis and reporting, or for information withheld during
the course of the study. The purpose of this study is to screen for the presence of
contamination that may affect the use or value of the Property. As such, the evaluation of
the geologic and environmental conditions on this site are made with very limited data.
Judgements leading to conclusions are generally made with an incompiete knowledge of
the conditions present. Additional conditions and matenals could exist at the site that were
not encountered during this investigation. Nowarranty or guarantee is expressed or implied
therein.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

339 ELMHURST ST, HAYWANRD CA. 045ase1sss

PHONE (310) 670-8554 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD (310} 679-5743
FAX (510)782-1919
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X EXCAVATION PERMIT o

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERIN
PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBER X 0 2 0 ,‘ gy STTE ADDRESSILOCATION 7,/ 7 5 22 —: L7
LIZ24d | o DPYXLNE STREE
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24.HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(Permit oof valid without 24-Heur aumber)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #
ATTENTICN:

1~ State law requires that the conmactorawner call Underground Service Alert (L/SA) two working days beore excavating. This permit is not valid unless applicant has
secured ap inguiry idennfication number issued by USA. The USA ielephone numzer is i -800-342-2444, Underground Service Aler (USA) #

2- 48 hours prior to starting work, you MUST CALL (510) 238-3631 to schedule an inspection.

1. 48 hours prier to re-paving, 2 compaction certificate is required (waived for approved slurry backiill).

OWNER/BUILDER

1 hereby affirm that [ am cxempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Sec. 7031.3 Busineas and Professions Code:  Any city or county which requires a permit w
comsruct, alier, mprove, demolish, or repair any structure, prior [0 its issuance, aiso requires the applicant for such permit 1o file 4 signed statement that be is licensed pursuant 1o the
provisions of the Contractor’s License law Chapter 9 {commencing with See. 7000} of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is cxempt therefrom and the basia For the
alieged cxemption, Any violation of Section 7031.5 by sy applicant for a permit subjects the appiicant to a civil penaity of not more than $500):

T L as an owner of the property, or my cmployess with wages as their sole compensarion, will do the work, and the structore is not mtended or offered for sale {Sec. 7044, Burineaa
Professions Code: The Coutractor's Liconse Law does not apply w an owoer of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himseif or through tis own employees,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offercd for sale, If howrever, the building or improvement i soid within one year of compiction, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpase of sale),

O I, a3 owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requircnents of the above due to: (1) I am improving my principai place of residence or sppurteaances thersto, (2) the weork will
be performed prior to saic, (3} | have resided in the residence for the 172 months prior 1o completion of the work, and (4) I bave not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
struchires pore than once during any three-year period. {Sec, 7044 Bunineas and Profcssions Code),

U 1, a8 owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licsased contractors to construct the project, (Sec, 7044, Busineas and Profesvions Code: The Countrsetor's License Law
does not apply 1o ap owmer of property who builds or improves therson, and who contracts for such projects with 2 comtractor(s) licensed pursusnt to the Contractor's License law).

O [ am exempt inder Sec. , B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
C  [herchy affirm that I have a certificate of consent to self-insure, or a certificate of Worker's Compeasstion Insurance, or & certified copy thereof (See. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

S icerufy that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, [ shali not erpioy any persow in ay manner o 13 10 become ubject to the Wearker's Comprusation Lawa
of Californis (not required for work valued at one hundred dotlsrs ($100) or leas).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after rmaking this Certificate of Exemption. you shold become subject to the Worker's Compeneation provisions of the Labor Cods. you must fonhlwﬂh
comply with such provisions or this permil shall be decmed revoked. This permat is issued pursusqt to ail provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oakland Municipal Code. It i3
granied upen the cxpress condition that the permittes shall be responsible for ail clama and liabilities ansing out of work performed under the permit or anising out of pcmim_’s fl-fl‘"‘ lo
perform the obligaucns with respect 10 street maintenance. The permities shall, and by acceplance of the permit Agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers
4nd employezy, from and against any and ail suits, claims. or actions breught by any cerson for or on account of any badily injurics, diseass or iiiness or dmage to persons and/or prﬂpfm/
sustamned or ansing in the construction of the work performed under the permit of in consequence of permitee's Failure to perform the obligations with respect to street mamtenancs. This
permat is void 50 deys from the daw of issuance uniess an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building,

I herchy affirm that [ am licensed under provisions af Chapter 2 of Division 3 of the Buniness and Profeasions Code and my license 15 in full force and cifect (if contractor), that [ have read

:hin pc|7nu Apd agree (0 1ts requurgments’ .id that the above RforMaucn is true and correct under penaity of law.
-
/
J A
il :

i \'ignhmryﬁri’cmmc: 2 Agentior T Sonuractor—=" Juner Datc .
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it 3
ity B o
iz WXCAVATION PERMIT cIviL
TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERIN
PAGE 2 of 2 . o .
Cr M LA Ly A
PERMIT NUMBER e SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION = 71T . :
X020 553 |7 )72 2~ =T
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
/‘,‘ . {‘;'-::,t’(_f:_,/_/ (Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #
ATIENTION:

- Stace law requires that the conractorfowner call Underground Service aler (LISA) twa working days before excavating. This permit is not valid unless applicant has f
secured an inguiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telephone number s |-800-542-2444, Underground Service Alert (USA) #

- 48 hours prior to starting work, you MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 to schedule an inspection.

t-J
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- 48 hours prior to re-paving, a compaction certificate is required (waived for approved slurry baekfil).

OWNER/BUILDER
P hereby affinm that | am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the foliowing reason (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Axy city or county which requires a permit to
construct, slier, improve, desolish, or repair any structure, prior @ ity issuance, aiso requires the applicant for such permit to file a signed sta that he is Ij d pursuant to the

provisions of the Coatractor's License law Chapier 9 (commecacing with Sec. 7000} of Division 3 of the Busineas and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any vilation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a pesmit subjects the applicant to & civil penalty of not more than $500):

O L ax an owner of the property, or my cmployees with wages 13 their sole compensation, will do 19e work, and thoe structure iy not intended or offered for mle (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law does not apply to an owuer of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own empioyees,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. [F bowever, the building or improvement i3 10id within one year of compiction, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did oot build or improve for the purpose of salc}.

T L a8 owner of the property, am cxempt from the smie requirements of the above duc to; (1} [ am impreving my principal place of residence or appurtenances therseo, (2} the work will
be performed prior 10 safe, (3} | have resided in the residence for the 172 monihs prior to completion of the work, and {4) | have oot ciaimed excmption ou thiv subdivision on more than wao
Syucterss more than cues during any three-vear peniod. (Sec. 7044 Busineas and Profcasions Code).

O 1, as owmer of the property, am exciusively contracing with licenaed contractors to construet the project, (See. 7044, Business and Professious Code: The Contractor's License Law
docs not zppiy 1o an owner of property who builds or impeoves therson, and who coetracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant Lo the Contractor's License law),

O T mm exempt under Sec, , B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
Q Thereby affirm that [ have a centificate of consent 10 self-insure, or a certificate of Worker's Compensation lnsarance, or 1 certified copy therzof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code),

Policy ¥ Company Name

O !cerufy that in the performunce of the work for which this permit is jssucd, 1 shall oot empicy any persom in any manner 10 as 1o become subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of Califoria (oot required for work valued et one hundred dollars ($100) or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: [f, aftar making this Certificate of Bxemption, you shoud becomne subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shail be deemed revoked, This permit is issued pursuant to ail provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12,12 of the Qakiand Municipal Cods. It is
grnied upon the cxpress condition that the permittes shail be responsible for ali claims and liabilities anang out of work perforrued under the permit or arising out of permittee' s fuilure to
perfarm the cbligations vith respect 1o surcet maintenance. The permittee shail, and by aceeptance of the permit agrees to detend, indemnify, save and hold hammless the City, its officers
und emplayees. from and againat any and alf suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily inurica, diseans of illness or damage Lo persens and/or QropeTY
suatamed or ansing i the construction of the work performed under the permit o in contequence of permitice’s faiture 1o perform the obligations with reapect (0 street mamtenance. Thit
perml is voud 90 dayr from the date of issuance unless an exumsion iy granted by the Director of the Office of Planping and Buiiding,

!'heteoy affirm that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Divisien 1 of the Business and Profesnons Cade and my license 13 wn Juil lorce and ctfect (if conteactor, thed | have rad
this permnt and agree 1o 1l requirementys nd Lhat the abov, WIEORMALCD i3 true and COTTECE Under penaily of law,

I
H
f
|
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « {408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

June 20, 2002 Tos H

David Siegel 7_03 3
ERAs Environmental

20861 Wilbeam Avenue #4

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Order: 30291 Date Collected: 6/12/2002
Project Name: Sausage Factor Date Received: 6/13/2002
Project Number: P.O. Number: Sausage Factor

Project Notes:

On June 13, 2002, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid Gas/BTEXYMTBE EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
TPH as Diesel EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)
TRPH SM 5520 C/F
Sohd EDF Deliverables EDF
EPA 801G by EPA 826083 EPA 3260B
PDF PDF
TRPH SM 5520 C/F

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,
i
a d{ 3 20t
Patti Sandrock \. \
‘QCM AV, »
QA/QC Manager c&“\]'ﬁ

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-020t

ERAs Environmental
20861 Wilbeam Avenue #4
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Attn: David Siegel

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 6/20/02

Date Received: 6/13/2002

Project Name: Sausage Factor

Project Number:

P.0. Number: Sausage Factor
Sampled By: W. Mclntosh

Order ID: 30291

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 30291-001
Sample Date: 6/12/2002

Client Sample 1D: SB.;\I\ 34
Matrix: Solid™

Parameter
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1.1,2-Trichloroethane
1,)-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

N 1.2-Dichleroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dhichlorobenzens
1,4-Dichlerobenzene
Bromadichloromethane
Bramaform
Bromamethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chlorotorm
Chloromethane

“agisel ,2-[Yichlorocthene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochioromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Methylene Chlaride
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichicroethene
Trichlorofluoremethane
Vinyl Chioride

Resu
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
N
MND
ND
N
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

it Flag DF

1
1
1
]
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
1
1
i
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromatluoromethane
Toluene-dg

PQL  DLR

Lh Lh Lh h LA Lh Lh Lh Lh Wh WA th

Bt ouo vtk n o onag
v uwvmwmuounmnuuowvn,

wow b h e Ln
Lh ©™h Lh Lh LA LLh

Surrogate Recovery
134.0
126.0
124.0

Units

5 NugKg

pe/Kg
ueKg
He'Ka
neKg
ng/Kg
ne'Kg
re/Kg
reKg
reKg
[1):7.8:
peKe
ng/Kg
15:.€
pe/Keg
pa/Ke
ne’Ke
reke
He'Ke
HeKe
peKg
ng/ke
pe/Kg
ne/Kg
re/Kg
ne/Kg
ne/Kg
#g/Kg
1e/Kg

Analysis Date
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
671372002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/20Q02
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
6/13/2002
/1372002
6/13/2002
671372002

QC Batch 1D
SMS21591C
5MS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS521591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SM521591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SMS215%1C
SMS21591C
SMS21591C
SM821591C
SMS215%1C

Control Limits (%)

73 - 131
37 - 156
77 - 150

Method
EPA 8260B
EPA 826083
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 826013
EPA 82608
EPA 826003
EPA 82608
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 820608
EPA 82608
EPA 32608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA £260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 826083

DF = Dilutian Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analvsis performed by lintech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

=

*'{am Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court # Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

ERAs Environmental Date: 6/20/02
20861 Wilbeam Avenue #4 Date Received: 6/13/2002
Castro Valley, CA 94546 Pl'roject Name: Sausage Factor
Project Number:
Attn: David Siegel P.O, Number: Sausage Factor
Sampled By: W. McIntosh
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 30291 Lab Sample ID: 30291-002 Client Sample ID: SB-2 4-5
Sampte Time: Sample Date: 6/12/2002 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
1,1,1-Trichloraethane ND 1 5 5 ng'Kg 6/15/2002 SMS11597C EPA 8260B
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloraethane ND 1 3 5 ug/Kg 6/19/2002 SMSLLSHTC EPA 82608
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 5 ug/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethane ND i 5 5 ug/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloragthene ND 1 5 5 ng/Kg 6/19/2002 SMSL1597C EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichiorabenzene ND I 5 5 ug/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 82608
1.2-Bichlorocthane ND i 5 5 ug/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 82608
1,2-Dichloropropane ND i 5 s up/Ke 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 82608
|,.3-Dichlorabenzene ND 1 5 5 peg/Kg 61912002 SM811597C EPA 82608
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pe/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C CPA 82608
Bromodichloromethane ND 1 5 5 ne/Ke 6/19/2002 SMST1597C EPA 82608
Bromotorm ND 1 5 5 ue/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS511597C EPA 82608
Bromomethane ND 1 5 5 ug/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS511597C EPA 82608
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 3 5 neKg 6/19/2002 SMSI11597C EPA 82608
Chlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng’Kg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 826083
Chlorpethane ND 1 5 5 ngiKg 6/19/2002 SMS115%97C EPA 8260B
Chlorsform ND ! 5 5 ng'Keg 6/19/2002 SMSEL597C EPA B200B
Chloromethane ND 1 5 35 ue/Ke 6/19/2002 SMSi13%97C EPA 82008
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 1 5 5 ug/Ke 6/19/2002 SMS11397C EPA 826083
cis-|,3-Dichioropropene ND 1 5 5 ugkeg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 8260B
Dibronmochloromethane ND L 5 5 ug/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 8260B
Dichlorodilluoromethane ND 1 5 5 ug/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 82608
Methylene Chlonde ND 1 25 25 ug/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS11397C EPA 8260B
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 5 5 neKe 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 82608
trans-1,2-Dichicroethene ND 1 3 5 ng/kKe 6/19/2002 SMSL11397C EPA 8260B
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 ug/Kg 61972002 SMS11597C EPA 8260B
Trichlorgethene ND 1 5 5 ug/kg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 8260B
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 5 5 ng/Keg 6/19/2002 SMS11597C EPA 8260B
Vinyl Chionde ND 1 5 5 ne/Kg 6/19/2002 SMS511597C EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)}
4-Bramofluorobenzene 101.0 73 - 1351
Dibrometlucromethane 107.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 109.0 77 - 150
DF = Dilution Facior ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Praclical Quantitation Limit

Analysis perfonmed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2344)

P et S
“P'a/tti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court « Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

ERAs Environmental Date: 6/20/02
20861 Wilbeam Avenue #4 Date Received: 6/13/2002
j : t
Castro Valley, CA 94546 PFOJect Name: Sausage Factor
T Project Number:
Attn: David Siegel P.O. Number: Sausage Factor

' Sampled By: W. McIntosh
Certified Analytical Report

Order I[D: 30291 Lab Sample ID: 30291-001 Client Sample ID: SB-1 3-4
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/12/2002 Matrix: Sohd
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TRPH ND 1 25 25 me/Kg 6/18/2002  0/18/2002 STRPHIR020618 SM 5520 C/F
Order 1D: 30291 Lab Sample ID: 30291-002 Client Sample ID: SB-2 4-5
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/12/2002 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
TRPH ND 1 25 25 mg/Kg 6182002  6/18/2002 STRPHIR020618 SM 53520 C/F
OF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

e P o e

L’P{m Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

ERAs Environmental Date: 6/20/02
20861 Wilbeam Avenue #4 Date Received: 6/13/2002

Project Name: Sausage Factor
Castro Valley, CA 94546 Project Number:

Attn: David Siegel P.Q. Number: Sausage Factor
Sampled By: W. Mcintosh
Certified Analytical Report

Order 1D: 30291 Lab Sample ID; 30291-004 Client Sample ID: SB-3
Sample Time: Sampie Date: 6/12/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 1.7 2.5 0.5 1.25 pg/l N/A 6/18/2002 WGC62470 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 2.5 05 L.25 pg/L MN/A 6/18/2002 WGC62470 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 4.1 2.5 0.5 1.25 pg/L N/A 6/18/2002 WGC62470 EPA 8020
Aylenes, Total ND 2.5 1 25 pe/L N/A 6/18/2002 WGCE2470 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorohenzene 877 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF FQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buryl Ether ND 2.5 5 12.5 pg/L N/A 6/18/2002 WGC62470 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%}
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.7 65 - 135

Mcthod

Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR
Date Datc
TPH as Dicsel 990 X 1 63 63 ng/l 6/14/2002  6/18/2002 DW4192A EPA 3015 MOD.
- (Extractablc)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Conttrol Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 61.0 65 - 133
Comment: Reporting limit increased due to limited sample volume. Reported TPH as Diesel value is due to overlap from the Kerosene range
into the Diesel quantitation range.
Paramcter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 5900 25 50 125 peg/l N/A 6/18/2002 WGC624T0 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoftuorabenzene 97.8 6% - 135
Comment: Mot a typical gasoline pattern; possibly a stoddard solvent.
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TRPH ND 1 3 5 mg/L 6/t8/2002  6/18/2002 WTRPHIR020618  SM 5520 C/F
OF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

“VP{tti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « {(408) 588-0200

ERAs Environmental
20861 Wilbeam Avenue #4
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Attn: David Siegel

s Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 7/1/02
Date Received: 6/13/2002
Project Name: Sausage Factor
Project Number:
P.O. Number: Sausage Factor
Sampled By: W. Mcintosh

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 3029]

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 30291-003
Sample Date: 6/12/2002

Client Sample ID: SB-3 7-8
Matrix; Solid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 5 0.025 0.125 mg/Kg N/A 6/24/2002 SGC12480 EPA 3020
Toluene ND 5 0.025 0.125 meg/Kg N/A 6/24/2002 SGC12480 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND s 0.025 0.125  meKg N/A 6/24/2002 SGC12480 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 5 0.025 0.125 mg/Kg N/A 6/24/2002 8GC12480 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%o}
4-Bromofluorobenzene 116.8 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyi-t-butyi Ether ND 5 0.25 1.25 mg/Kg N/A 6/24/2002 SGC12480 EPA 820
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromotluorobenzens 116.8 65 - 135
IParameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 14 X 1 [ 1 mg/Kg  6/24/2002 6/25/2002 DS4172A EPA 8015 MOD.
’ {Exftractabie}
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
o-Terphenyl 33.0 40 - 128
Comment: Reporied TPH as Diesel value is the result of overlap from the Kerosene range into the Diesel quanitation range.
Paramecter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 110 5 2.5 12.5 mg/Kg N/A 6/24/2002 S(H12480 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 134.4 65 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Anaiytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

oo 0 s

Patti Sax"{d-pac?c QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

ERAs Environmental
20861 Wilbeam Avenue #4
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Aitn: David Siegel

Date: 6/20/02
Date Received: 6/13/2002
Project Name: Sausage Factor

Project Number:

P.O. Number: Sausage Factor
Sampled By: W. McIntosh

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 30291 Lab Sample ID: 30291-005 Client Sample ID: SB-4
Sample Time: 1:25 PM Sample Date: 6/12/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 2.5 1 0.5 0.5 ug/l NA 6/14/2002 WGL62467 EPA 8020
Toluene 0.63 1 0.3 05 ug/k N/A 6/14/2002 WGC62467 EPA 8G20
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 4.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 6/14/2002 WGEC62467 EPA 8020
Aylenes, Total ND i 1 1 pe/l N/A 6/14/20002 WGC62467 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 113.3 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag nF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND I 5 5 ng/L N/A 6/14/2002 WGC62467 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 1133 65 - 135
Paramecter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batchi 1D Mcthod
Date Date
TPH as Diesel ND 1 50 50 ug/t. 6/14/2002  6/18/2002 DW4192A EPA 3015 MOD.
: (Extractable}
Surrogate Surrogate Recavery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 62.0 65 - 133
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 pgll. N/A 6/14/2002 WGC62467 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%}
4-Bromofluorobenzene 110.7 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch [D Method
Date Date
TRPH ND 1 5 5 mg/L 6/18/2002  6/18/2002 WTRPHIR0Z0618  SM 5520 C/F

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Nat Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

,-"//.;’)u’ﬁ?”f:f-;':f/i;s——*'—

e
~Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » {408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

ERAs Environmental
20861 Wilbeam Avenue #4
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Attn: David Siegel

Date

1 6/20/02

Date Received: 6/13/2002
Project Name: Sausage Factor
Project Number:
P.O. Number: Sansage Factor
Sampled By: W. Mclntosh

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 30291

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 30291-006
Sample Date: 6/12/2002

Client Sample

ID: SB-35

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.3 pg/L N/A 6/14/2002 WGC62467 EPA 2020
Toluene ND 1 Qs 0.5 ue/L N/A 6/14/2002 WGCa2467 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 6/14/2002 WGC62467 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND H H 1 ug/L N/A 6/14/2002 WGC62467 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.3 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Mcthod
Date Date
Methyl-t-bugtyl Ether ND t 5 5 ug/l N/A 6/14/2002 WGC62467 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recavery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoflugrobenzene 94.3 65 - 135
Parameter Resuit Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1B Methed
Date Date
TPH as Dicsel ND 1 50 50 ug/l 6/14/2002  6/18/2002 DW4192A EPA 8015 MOD.
- {Exiractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
o-Terphenyl 45.0 65 - 135
Parameter Resule Flag DF POL. DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch [D Mcthod
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/b N/A 6/14/2002 WGC62467 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 35.6 635 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TRPH ND 1 5 5 mg/L 6/18/2002  6/18/2002 WTRPHIRQ20618  SM 5520 C/F

DF = Dilution Factor

N = Nol Detected

DLR = Detecticn Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Anaiytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Ry

e

"”ﬂltti Sarcxdrock. QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limmit




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QCBatch#  DW4192A Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/18/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sampte Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RFD Recovery
Result  Sample ID Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits

Test:  TPH as Diesel

TPH as Diesel EPAB0LSM ND 1000 1079.65  LCS 108.0 443 -137.5
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

| o-Terphenyl 104.0 32 - 145 _

Test:  TPH as Diesel

TPH as Diesel EPA 80i5M ND 1000 1016.57 LCSD 101.7 6.02 25.00 44.3-1375
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Cantrol Limits (%)
a-Terphenyt 163.6 32 - 145

Environmental Apalysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: SMS11597C Units: pg/kg

~ Toluene-d8 113.0 77 - 150

Matrix:  Solid Date Analyzed:  6/19/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type %Y Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits

Test: EPA 8010 by EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 162 LCS 81.0 650-1350
Chlprobenzene EPA 8260B ND 20 18.8 1cs 34.0 65.0-1330
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 20.7 LCS 103.5 65.0-135.0

! Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 101.0 73 - 151

E Dibromoftuoromethane 98.0 57 - 156

; Toluene-d$ 108.0 77 - 150
Test:  EPA 8010 by EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA B260B ND 20 143 LCSD 71.5 12.46 30.00 65.0 - 135.0
Chlarobenzene EPA 8260B  ND 20 188 LCSD 94.0 0.00 30,00 65.0 - 135.0
Trichlaroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 20.7 LCSD 103.5 0.60 30.00 65.0 - 135.0

f Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Cantrol Limits (%) ;

; 4-Bromotlucrobenzene 160.0 73 - 151 |

Dibromoflucromethane 940" 57 - 156 !

‘ |

Environmental .f-'ma!ysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 < (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  STRPHIR020618 Units: mg/Kg

Matrix:  Solid Date Analyzed:  6/18/2002
Parameler Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery

Result  SampleID Amount  Result  Resuit Limits Limits

Test: TRPH
TRPH SM 3520 C/F ND 261 272, LCS 104.2 50.0 - 150.0
Test: TRPH
TRPH SM 5520 C/F ND 261 250. LCSD 95.8 8.43 30.00 50.0-150.0

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WGC62467 Units;  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/13/2002
Parameter Method Biank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type "% Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Result  Resuit Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA BOISM ND 100 123. LCS 123.0 65,0 - 13540
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contral Limits (%) i
4-Bromofluorebenzene 92.3 65 - 135 ) J
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.6 LCS 95.0 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 3020 ND 7.95 LCS 99.4 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 774 LCS 96.8 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 236 LCS 58.3 65.0 - 135.0
; Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) [
i 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 103.4 65 - 135 :
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-1-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND g 7.78 LCS 973 65.0-135.0
. Surrogate "7 Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) B
: 4-Bromo{lugrobenzene 1093.4 65 - 135 :
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA BODIS M ND 100 125, LCSD i25.0 1.61 25.00 65.0-1350
h .—--------.--ga;;;g;-tg--.--- o ----“Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) ST __
- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.0 65 - 135 o o
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND S 778 LCSD 97.3 234 25.00 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 3 8.15 LCSD 101.9 248 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toiuene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.8 LCSD a91.5 0.77 25.00 85.0- 1350
Xyienes, total EPA 3020 ND 24 244 [CSD 101.7 3.33 25.00 65.0- 1350
o Surrogate T S;J;;;éateRe;:_n;ery Control Limits (%) o
otluor 65 - 135
Test: MTRE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 8.05 LCSD 100.6 3.4t 25.00 65.0-135.0
- Surrogate Surrogate .I-l_e-c—avery Control Limits (%) o
4-Bromotluorobenzene 101.6

65 - 135

Fovironmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WTRPHIR020618 Units: mg/L

Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/18/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample  Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RFD Recovery

Result  Sample ID  Amount Resuft  Result Limits Limits

Test:  TRPH
TRPH EPA 4138.1 ND 209 235 LCS 112.4 50.0 - 15040
Test: TRPH
TRPH EPA 418.1 ND 209 225 LCSD i07.7 435 25.00 500 - 156.0

Environmental Analvsis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: SGC12480 Units; mg'kg
Matrix:  Solid Date Analyzed:  6/24/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RFD Recovery
Result Sample [D  Amount Result  Result Limits Limits
Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 0I5 M ND 6 6.518 LCS 108.6 65.0-1350
i Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Cantrol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 117.2 65 - 135 i
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 0.4 0.376 LCS 94.0 35.0-1530
Ethyl Benzene EPA 3020 ND 0.4 0405 LCS 10L.3 384 -116.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 0.4 0.367 LCS 91.8 56.1 - 127.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 1.2 1.216 LCS 101.3 64.9 - 130.0
| Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
i 4-Bromofluorabenzene 106.3 65 - 1 ?5 ;
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 M ND 6 6487 LCSD 108.1 0.48 30.00 65.0-135.0
: Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) ‘
..., ABromofluorobenzene 136 R e
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 0.4 0.401  LCSD 100.3 6.44 30.00 550-1530
Ethyl Benzene EPA 2020 ND 0.4 0435 LCSD 108.7 7.14 30.060 584-11640
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 0.4 0.3% LCSD 97.5 6.08 30.00 36.1 <1270
Xylenes, total EPA 3020 ND 1.2 1308 LCSD 10%.0 7.29 30.00 64.9 - 1300
Co Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) jl
E ) 4-Bromotluorobenzene i

107.5 65 - 135

Environmental Analvsis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch#:  SMRS21591C Units: pg/Kg
Matrix:  Solid Date Analyzed:  6/13/02
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType 9% Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sampie ID Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits

Test; EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 82608 ND 40 389 LCS 97.3 650-135.0
Benzene EPA 8260B  ND 40 446 LCS 118.5 65.0-135.0
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260B ND 40 403 LCS 100.8 65.0-135.0
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 40 422 LCS 105.5 350-131.0
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 40 435  LCS 106.3 65.0-1350
Trichtoroethene EPA 8260B ND 40 453  LCS 1133 70.8-121.0

E Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

| 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 134.0 73 - 151

i Dibromofluoremethane 127.0 57 - 156

Toluene-dg 123.0 77 - 150

Test:  EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 40 39.  LCSD 97.5 0.26 3000 65.0-135.0
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 40 44.6 LCSD 111.5 0.00 30.00 65.0-135.0
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260B ND 40 387 LCSD 96.8 4.05 30.00 65.0-1350
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 40 418 LCSD 104.5 0.95 30.00 55.0-131.0
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 40 41,3 LCSD 103.2 2.86 30.00 65.0-135.0
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 40 446 LCSD 111.5 1.56 30.00 70.8-1210

iﬁﬁqﬁ o g;r;ogate - Surrogate Recovery " Control Limits {%o) o !

i 4-Bromofluorobenzene 134.0 73 - 151 ‘

% Dibromofluoromethane 126.0 57 - 156 i

! Toluene-d8 124.0 77 - 150 |

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200  Fax (408} 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WGC62470 Units:
Matrix:  Liguid Date Analyzed:  6/17/02
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recavery
Result  Sample I Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPABDISM ND 100 1254 [CS 1254 65.0 -135.0
J Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.3 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.72 LCS 96.5 65.0-1350
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.14 LCS 101.8 65.0-1350
Toluene EPA 8020 ND B 784 LCS 98.0 65.0-1350
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 246  LCS 102.5 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101.2 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyi-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 WD b 7.63 LCS 95.4 650 -1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 141.2 63 - 133 o
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPAROISM ND 100 124, LCSD 124.0 1.12 25.00 65.0-1350
| Surrogate o Surrogatc Recovery Control Limits (%) i
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.0 65 - 135 .__.___,_.__________%
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 3 741 LCSD 92.6 4.10 2500 63.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.62 LCSD 95.3 6.60 25.00 65.0 -135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 743 LCSD 92.9 337 25.00 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EFA 8020 ND 24 232 LCSD 96.7 5.86 25.00 65.0-135.0
; Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contro! Limits (%) E
! 4-Bromofluarobenzene 1400.7 65 - 135 !
Test: MTRE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 3 7.36 LCSD 920 3.60 25.00 65.0 -135.0
' Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) |
| 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 100.7 65 - L35 ]

Environmental Analvsis Since 1983
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